

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-0005
Polk County No. LAACL148599

POLLY CARVER-KIMM, Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

KIM REYNOLDS, PAT GARRETT, GERD CLABAUGH, SARAH REISETTER, SUSAN
DIXON, and STATE OF IOWA, Defendants/Appellants

APPEAL *from the* IOWA DISTRICT COURT
in and for POLK COUNTY

Honorable DISTRICT COURT JUDGE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN, *Presiding*

Conditional AMICUS BRIEF of the IOWA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COUNCIL

IOWA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
COUNCIL by

/s/ Jessica A. Zupp,

Jessica A. Zupp AT0008788

Zupp and Zupp Law Firm, P.C.

1919 4th Ave. S., Ste. 2

Denison, IA 51442

Ph: (712) 263-5551

Fax: (712) 248-8685

jessica@zuppandzupp.com

<http://www.zuppandzupp.com>

ATTORNEY, IOWA FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION COUNCIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

IDENTITY & INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE5

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE-AUTHORSHIP6

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE- BRIEF REQUIREMENTS6

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES7

I. POLLY CARVER-KIMM PROPERLY STATED A CLAIM FOR
WRONGFUL DISCHARGE IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY
PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE CHAPTER 22.....7

A. Iowa Code Chapter 22 Sets Forth a Clearly Defined,
Well Recognized Public Policy on Its Face......7

1. Chapter 22’s public purpose is clear on its face.7

2. Carver-Kimm is not limited to relying only upon
Iowa Code section 22.8.....8

3. Lloyd, Berry, and Ballalatak are distinguishable
and immaterial.10

4. Teachout supports the claim stated by Carver-Kimm.....14

B. Iowa Code Chapter 22 Promotes Public Health and Safety.16

1. This case concerns the Iowa Department of Public *Health*.16

2. Records available from the Iowa Department of Public
Health directly impact health and safety.....17

C. The Foreign Cases Cited by the State Do Not Apply.18

1. The State omitted the real reason Watson was fired.....19

2. The State omitted the real reason Kiefer was fired.....19

3.	The State omitted the fact that, unlike Iowa, Oklahoma does not recognize implied wrongful discharge claims.....	21
4.	Records <i>producers</i> have a heightened need for protection.	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Ballalatak v. All Iowa Agriculture Ass’n,</u> 781 N.W.2d 272 (Iowa 2010)	13, 14
<u>Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.,</u> 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011)	9, 10, 12, 13
<u>Dorschkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, LLC,</u> 835 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2013)	16
<u>In re Langholz,</u> 887 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2016)	8
<u>Lloyd v. Drake University,</u> 686 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2004)	10, 11, 16
<u>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds, et al.,</u> 962 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 2022)	18
<u>State v. Basquin,</u> 970 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2022)	18
<u>Teachout v. Forest City Comm. School. Dist.,</u> 584 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1988)	14, 15

IOWA STATUTES

Iowa Code § 22.1(3)(a).....	13
Iowa Code § 22.2(1)	7, 12
Iowa Code § 22.2(2)	7
Iowa Code § 22.8(3)	7
Iowa Code § 22.10(3)(a).....	15

Iowa Code § 22.10(4)	8
IOWA COURT RULES	
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.402(2)	10
OTHER STATE CASES	
<u>Kiefer v. Town of Ansted,</u> No. 15-0766, 2016 WL 6312067 (W. Va. Oct. 28, 2016)	20
<u>Shero v. Grand Sav. Bank,</u> 161 P.3d 298 (Okla. 2007).....	21
<u>Watson v. Cuyahoga Metro. Hous. Auth.,</u> No. 99932, 2014 WL 1513455 (Ohio Ct. App. April 17, 2014).....	19
